

No. 21-4235

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ABBY C. WRIGHT

KYLE T. EDWARDS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7527
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4214*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Title X	2
B. Regulatory Background	2
C. The 2021 Rule	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Irreparable Harm, and the Public Interest Strongly Weighs Against Enjoining the Rule	14
A. As This Court Recognized, Plaintiffs Suffer No Irreparable Harm from the Rule	14
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Irreparable Harm Based on Increased Competition for Title X Funding	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Reputational Injuries Do Not Establish Irreparable Harm	19
3. Plaintiffs Are Not Irreparably Harmed by the Referral Requirement	20
B. The Public Interest Lies in Maintaining the 2021 Rule	23
II. Plaintiffs Fail To Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	26
A. The Rule Reflects a Permissible Interpretation of the Statute	26

1.	The Rule’s Separation Requirements Are Consistent with Section 1008	27
2.	The Rule’s Referral Requirement Is Consistent with Section 1008	33
B.	The Rule Reflects Reasoned Decision-Making and Sound Policy	36
1.	HHS Reasonably Revoked and Replaced the 2019 Rule’s Complete Separation Requirements	36
2.	HHS Reasonably Reinstated the Long-Standing Referral Requirement	41
C.	The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Extraordinary Request That It Direct Entry of Judgment in Their Favor	45
III.	The Scope of Any Preliminary Relief Must Be Appropriately Tailored	48
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	21, 31, 32
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Becerra v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2170 (2021)	5
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. U. S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021)	39
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	49
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 27
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	45
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	40
<i>Doe v. Sundquist</i> , 106 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 1997)	45, 46
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	26, 51

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	39
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	50
<i>Graham v. Teledyne-Cont'l Motors, a Div. of Teledyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2 F.4th 576 (6th Cir.), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	30, 32
<i>Jackson County v. Jones</i> , 571 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1978)	47
<i>Kansas ex rel. Stephan v. Adams</i> 608 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1979)	47
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	50
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 33-34, 43, 49
<i>McNeilly v. Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Metropolitan Hosp. v. U.S. HHS</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Miller v. Rich</i> , 845 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172(1999).....	49
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	46

National Lime Ass’n v. EPA,
233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 38

National Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 38

National Urban League v. Ross,
977 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2020) 40

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 23

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) 17

Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona,
718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983) 30

Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020) 15

Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota,
612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980) 30-31

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 44

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....3, 11, 27, 28, 30, 34

Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co., v. AT & T Corp.,
320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) 21

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 7, 14-15

State of Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987) 17, 50-51

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burnwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) 17

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 40

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 50

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 19

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13, 17

Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Baird,
438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006) 48

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 46, 47

Statutes:

Family Planning Services and Population Research Act of 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 300(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4 28

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(c)(1) 2

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 2, 11, 26, 28, 32, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.800(4) (West) 44

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061(A) 44

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.205 23

Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-111(2) 44

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 71-7606(3) 22

Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.56(B) 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.485(1) 44

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 59.8(b) 39

42 C.F.R. § 59.8(c) 39

42 C.F.R. § 59.9 37
 45 C.F.R. § 75.302 38
 45 C.F.R. § 75.303 38

Other Authorities:

36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971) 2
 52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987) 3
 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) 3
 58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993) 3, 4
 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000) 3, 4, 27, 29, 33, 42
 65 Fed. Reg. 41,281 (July 3, 2000) 27, 28, 29, 33, 37
 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) 4, 42
 86 Fed. Reg. 19,812 (Apr. 15, 2021) 3, 5, 43
 86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021) 5, 6, 21, 24, 25, 27, 29, 32,
 33, 34, 36, 36-37, 37, 38, 39,
 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 49

Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Health, OPA:

*Funding Opportunity: FY2020 Title X Services Grants: Providing
 Publicly-Funded Family Planning Services in Areas of High Need—
 Maryland Service Area Only 3* (closed on July 28, 2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/xzvDV> 51
*Notice of Funding Opportunity: Title X Family
 Planning Services Grants* (closed Jan. 11, 2022),
<https://go.usa.gov/xzvj9>..... 16

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*,
 Westlaw (database updated Apr. 2021) 21, 46

15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*,
 Westlaw (database updated Apr. 2021) 47
